
\

~uam Territorial Law L1DftU'~
_ 141 San-l~amon ReI.;;;' ­

". UanB1 Guam 9601" /,'

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This 'is to certify that Bill No. ~32, "An Act to amend
Section 4103 of the Government Code of Guam to increase
the rate of pay set forth in the pay range schedule and
making an appropriation therefor and for other purposes",
was on the 5th day of October, 1971, duly and regularly
passed.

~A ,---~~<:~
F. T. RAMIREZ ;/Speaker L----

I
I,

~~ I
~ "" .•. -

\,'i' .-/~~_-' ..-1
';.4~,_.· ..'_:z::.~. ~

~ '.:W.'~" ,.,..,....._- .....-r;~ ~.....-.-.
VINCENT T. PEREZ

Attorney General of Guam

ATTESTED: " jJ
_~O;L7'7d'-,,, / /;' /d' £25'·/ J.AQUIN A. PEREZ

/ AG.tingJ~~gis1ative Secretar/ / V~-~------------------------------
This Act was received by the Governor this
of ~..l/t~ , 1971 at ~: S-() 0 I clock e 9~Y

• M.

/

day

APPROVED: With the exception of Section 9 which is deleted in its entirety.

r-
~

GOVERNOR OF GUAM

DATED: .-. /obo h// /3: /.5-f! flJ.

lCElVtb

~MAR 11 198&

--- ~·::nr.ibAL.
U.•.•.mm •.•••

rP~~ £~
/ /-7y

t'~~:-~_~/Y,:'";.~_'."" .•.- .•...•.••";'~-;-.- •.•.•••"-._ ._ •.•.

,-~ -~.'Yf\: " • -r.••_ ' •• ,. ~ ~

i :
_. .__._. .4_' __ .-' .._ •. _ ..__... , ._._ •. ., __ ~ __ ~. __ .-__ ~_.--~: ~"-:""J..

____ .•__ -------.----------'



-~-.,---.--

\

1
2

- - . rf...-- -
ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 532
Substitute Bill by Committee'

on Finance and T~xation and
Committee on Rulos

A. C.Sanchez
J.

R.Duenas
V. D. AdaG.

M.Bamba
C. C.

Barrett
;.<

P. J.Bordallo
J.

B.Butler
P. M. CalvoT. C. CharfaurosA.

L. Cristobal
o.

L.Delfin
w.

D.L.Flores
F.

G.Lujan
L.

S.N.Paulino
J. A.

Perez
P. D.

Perez
F.

T.Ramirez
F.

R.Santos
T.

R.Santos
A. A.

Sekt
T.

S.Tanaka

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 4103 OF THE GOVERNHENT
CODE OF GUAM TO INCREASE THE RATE OF PAY SET
FORTH IN THE PAY RANGE SCHEDULE AND l1AKING AN
APPROPRIATION THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The pay range schedule set forth on Section

3 II 4103 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended by adding

4 II the figure "312" to each step and each pay range.

5 Section 2. The increase made by Section 1 of this Act

6 II shall be effective on the second pay period after the approval

7 II 0 f the Governor.

8 Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available

9 II funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the

10 II following sums for the purposes set fort'}:lin Sections 1-'and 2

11 IIof this Act:

·-"9~~

12

13

14

15

I. For General Government.

A. Office of the Governor

B. Bureau of Budget and Management

Research

$ 4,212

1,404

:'!"I.O{
..

t:-



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

----------

c. Department of Law

D. Department of Administration

E. Department of Revenue and Taxation

F. Department of Land Management

(Administration, Land Records and

Land Planning)

G. Department of Publi~Works

(Administration, Engineering and

Construction)

H. Civil Service Commission'

I. Commissioners of Guam'

J. Veteran's Affairs Office

.K. Comprehensive Law Enforcement

L. Community Action Agency

M. Transportation Maintenance

N. Building Maintenance

II. For Protection of Life and Property

A. Department of Public Safety

1. General Administration

2. Police

3 •. Fire

B. Department of Corrections

C. Civil Defense

D. Building Permits and Inspections

III. For Highways .

...A. Highway Maintenance

IV. For Patient Care, Public Health

and Social Services

A. Guam Memorial Hospital

1. Nursing

2. Paramedical

- 2 -

3,588

26,208

20,280

2,808

11,852

1,092

1,716

312

312

16,380

55,380

14,508

11,388

28,860

14,976

10,764

624

3,900

18,876

41,964

30,420

~~~""''''''- .._...-,_.._-- .--~---_.,_...----co: . D{"~
~...~.:. '.: .' .

4--- ,- •



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

3. Fiscal Services

4. Administrative Services

B. Public Health Services

1. General Administration

2. Public Health Services

3. Regulations and Inspections

C. Social Services ~

1. General Administration

2~ Public Assistance

3. Community Services

D. Mental Health Agency

E. Solid Waste Management

V. For Library and Museum

A. Guam Public Library and Museum

VI. For Parks and Recreation

A. Recreation Commission

B. Parks and Grounds

VII. For protection and Development of Resources

A. Department of Agriculture

B. Department of Land Management

(Land Administration, Land Survey)

C. Department of Commerce

D. Department of Labor

E. Guam Visitors Bureau

VIII. For Public Schools

A. Department of Education

1. Central Administration

2. Special Education

3. Vocational Education

4. Vocation~l Rehabilitation

5. Learning Resources Center

- 3 -

8,424

4,212

9,360

7,644

25,740

2,808

4,836

5,272

2,808

10,140

5,304

3,276

5,772

14,948

4,368

13,260

6,552

312

23,088

18,720

25,584

3,744

'..2,808

r.-- .._.,...__.... .- .. _ ~- _. --.- - ''-.-- -.-. _. -. ,-~"-,..,.,,,-. --.--- .•.. ----.- ..

·f:~2·:
I~!I!"",.~"I__ . ~1!I:;""'.,tI~".", " '"' , __ "



1
2

3

4

5

6

7

6. Public High Schools (Secondary)

7. Elementary Schools

B. University of Guam

IX. Island Court of Guam

X. Guam Legislature

1. Guam Legislature

2. Legislative Research Bureau

101,088

161,616

54,592

18,720

17,472

624

8 Section 4. The pay range schedule set out in Section 4103

9 II of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended by adding the

10 II figure "312" to each step and each pay range.

11 Section 5. The increase made by Section 4 of this Act shall

12 II take effect July 1, 1972.

13 Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available

14 II funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

15 II of Seventy-Six Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars

16 II ($76,138) for contribution to the Retirement Fund.

17 Section 7. There is hereby appropriated from any available

18 II funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

19 IIof One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($115,000) for Public

20 II Assistance.

21 Section 8. There is hereby appropr~ated from any available

22 II funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum

23 IIof Fourteen Thousand, One Hundred Four- Dollars ($14,104) for

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

---\. ~.-_.

further study of the star-fish.

.s..e.ct.io.n. - 9_-_...5.ect ion ..L...o.f_.l'.ub.l i.c...~ w_ -1.l..': l...is. 1-1 p r p1)¥_.aro.ende..d

.to. -r ~ --QS- -fo.l.l.ows...;.

N Jl-5-e'C'i:-i-on--l-;- --'Ph~-ig-,~~eby--a~pci~d-~m--a-ny
cw.a.i.lab..l __-~Q£__.i.A-thG-JJnappr~ ted....$u.r~ s-.o£-U1.a­

6ener-a-J:-- Pt11"td--i:tre-~m--o-f-S-e".te"n- th..tn-dr-ed-- pO'r'ty-~

"":I.'trcrtI'SCmd ,--s-eventy-p-i:vc--Bo-Hcrr g--t$-r44-,-0' r 57 --£0 r--ttre

-E>pe Fa-t-i0 R --&f..-i: he- -Ele-ve-fTi: fl- -Gua m-~ 4.-s-J:.a.i:l-i.-r-e-.!.!..

- . r>I'''~,:.-,. ;-1

·:Ji'· '.:"




